SGM41566A/SGM41566B
Linear Regulation Battery Charger
SG Micro Corp
JUNE 2025 – REV. A. 2
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SGM41566A and SGM41566B are designed for
charging low capacity battery cell with factory-

JUNE 2025 SG Micro Corp
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKAGE
MARKING
PACKING
OPTION
SGM41566A-360F41 TDFN-2×2-8AL -40℃ to +125℃ SGM41566A-360F41XTDE8G/TR 0KI
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM41566A-360N21 TDFN-2×2-8AL -40℃ to +125℃
SGM41566A-360N21XTDE8G/TR 0GE
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM41566A-360N21XTDE8DG/TR 0GE
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM41566B-405N21 TDFN-2×2-8AL -40℃ to +125℃
SGM41566B-405N21XTDE8G/TR 0GF
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM41566B-405N21XTDE8DG/TR 0GF
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM41566B-430N21 TDFN-2×2-8AL -40℃ to +125℃
SGM41566B-430N21XTDE8G/TR 27P
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
SGM41566B-430N21XTDE8DG/TR 27P
XXXX Tape and Reel, 3000
MARKING INFORMATION
NOTE: XXXX = Date Code, Trace Code and Vendor Code.
Trace Code
Vendor Code
Date Code - Year
X XX X
Y Y Y  Serial Number
Green (RoHS & HSF): SG Micro Corp defines "Green" to mean Pb-Free (RoHS compatible) and free of halogen substances. If
you have additional comments or questions, please contact your SGMICRO representative directly.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
IN to GND .......................................................... -0.3V to 28V
IN Clamp Current or Voltage (1) ......................... 10mA or 28V
BAT to GND (When VIN > VBAT) ......................... -0.3V to 20V
BAT to GND (When VIN ≤ VBAT) ........................ -0.3V to 4.8V
TSEN to GND ...................................................... -0.3V to 6V
TSEN Clamp Current or Voltage (1) .................... 0.3mA or 6V
Package Thermal Resistance
TDFN-2×2-8AL, θJA .................................................. 95℃/W
TDFN-2×2-8AL, θJB .................................................. 47℃/W
TDFN-2×2-8AL, θJC(TOP) ........................................... 84℃/W
TDFN-2×2-8AL, θJC(BOT) ............................................. 9℃/W
Junction Temperature ................................................. +150℃
Storage Temperature Range ....................... -65℃ to +150℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s) ............................ +260℃
ESD Susceptibility
HBM ............................................................................. 8000V
CDM ............................................................................ 1000V
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Supply Voltage Range ...................................... 2.9V to 19.5V
IN Clamp Current or Voltage (1) ...................... 10mA or 19.5V
TSEN Clamp Current or Voltage (1) ................. 0.3mA or 5.5V
Input Effective Capacitance, CIN  .................... 0.1μF to 12μF
Output Effective Capacitance, CBAT  .................. 1μF to 12μF
Operating Junction Temperature Range ..... -40℃ to +125℃
NOTE:
1. The current limit and voltage limit are set for those values
which applies onto the IN or TSEN pin current and voltage
source for 10 minutes and should not cause any change to
key operation parameters.
SGM41566A/SGM41566B Linear Regulation Battery Charger
3
JUNE 2025 SG Micro Corp